* Consists of $62.5 million loss on extinguishment of 2023 convertible notes and $4.7 million loss on initial recognition of the 2025 convertible notes

 Other finance expense for the year ended 31 March 2021 includes $5.7 million of expensed transaction costs relating to the buyback of the 2023
convertible notes and issuance of the 2025 convertible notes

107

X
E

R
O

 A
N

N
U

A
L R

E
P

O
R

T

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

7. Earnings per share
The Group presents basic and diluted earnings per share (EPS) data for its ordinary shares.

Basic EPS is calculated by dividing the net profit attributable to ordinary shareholders of the Company by the weighted average

number of ordinary shares on issue during the year, excluding shares held as treasury shares.

Diluted EPS is determined by adjusting the net profit attributable to ordinary shareholders and the weighted average number of

ordinary shares on issue for the effects of all potential dilution to ordinary shares, which comprise convertible notes, restricted

shares, options, and restricted stock units (RSUs). Instruments are only treated as dilutive when their conversion to ordinary

shares would decrease EPS or increase the loss per share.

Year ended 31 March
2021

(000s)*
2020

(000s)*

Net profit after tax  $19,774  $3,336

Add back: foreign exchange revaluation on contingent consideration included in ordinary

shares for basic calculation before the date of share issue, net of tax  –  ($44)

Net profit attributable to equity holders of the Group, used in calculating basic EPS $19,774  $3,292

Add back: revaluation gain on call spread transactions  ($418,850)  –

Net profit/(loss) attributable to equity holders of the Group, used in calculating
diluted EPS

 ($399,076)  $3,292

Weighted average number of ordinary shares for basic EPS  143,522  140,922

Effect of dilution from:

 Call spread transactions  4,363  –

 Share options  1,411  1,376

 Restricted shares  133  450

 Restricted stock units  485  404

Weighted average number of ordinary shares adjusted for the effect of dilution  149,914  143,152

Basic earnings per share $0.14 $0.02

Diluted earnings/(loss) per share ($2.66) $0.02

* Except for per share amounts

Dilutive earnings per share is negative in the current year due to the add back of significant revaluation gains on the 2023 call

spread transactions. The 2023 convertible notes, that are closely linked to the 2023 call spread transactions but are not included

in the calculation of diluted earnings per share, would have had an offsetting positive impact on net profit of $496 million had they

been also included in diluted earnings per share.

The weighted average number of shares outstanding used in computation of diluted earnings per share does not include the